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l.DISCIPLINARY° PROCEEDINGS ~ NEWARK LICENSEES ~ LOTTERY - LUCKY 
NUMBER DRAWINGS FOR LIQUOR PRIZES~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALPINE VILLAGE TAVERN; INC·~,_· 
1000 Broad Street, 
Newark, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con-
sumption License No. C~259; 
issued by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark. 

.. . 

: 
·CONCLUSIONS 

AND 
ORDER 

Vincent Belfatto, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
Charles Basile, Esq., Attorney for the Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

. Charges were duly served on the licensee, alleging that on 
M_ay ·5, 1938 it allovYed, permitted and suffered a lottery to be 
conducted on its licensed premisest in violation of Rule 6 of 
State Regulations No. 20. · 

The licensee, pleading non vult, denies any knowledge 
"that it was condueting anything that was unlawful." 

The facts of the case are: On the evening in question, a 
gi~l employee went from table to table in the licensed p~emises· 
and placed a small card bearing a number in front of each patron; 
that subsequently a drawing was held and· three prizes were awarded 
to the holders of tbe cards b.ea.ring the lucky numbers,.: a split 
bottle of champagne being awarded as a first prize, (a bottle of 
wine as a second and a bottle of wine_ as a third prize.. No money 
was paid by the pa trans for the tickets placed on the table,.· and 
no admission fee to the licensed premises was charged. It appears, 
however, that the licensee had on its premises a sign reading: 

"Thursday, May 5th, 193"8, Lucky Nurnber Prize." 

It seems to be settled in New Jersey that· a distribution 
of prizes by chance is a lottery even in the absence of any showing 
that the persons participating therein have parted with anything 
of value for the right to so participate~ · State_ v.s .•. Shorts, 32 
N .J~_Law 398; Market plumbin and Heatiri Su l . Co •. vs .. S an en~ 
berger, 112 · N .J .Law 46 Sup. c·t. 1933 , Affirmed 114 N .... J .Law 270, 
(E. & A~ 1934). . . 

In Re The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Bulletin 
#172, Item 9, 1 said: 
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"Rule 6 of the Rules Concerning Conduct of Licensees 
appiies, however, even though the chanc~s or tickets 
are given away free for the rule prohibits not only 
the sale of tickets or pnrticipntion rights but goes 
further .and expressly provides: •No licensee shall 
allow; suffer or permit any lottery to be conducted 
....... on or about the licensed premises o rn 

This ruling was followed in ;Be Ka vale er:,· Bulletin 
216, Item 5; Re Kohn, Bulletin 233, Item l; Re Tartar, Bulletin 
233, Item 3. In the present case the gaming feature was that a 
patron of the tavern ~ight get a prize of varying value according 
to the chance of the drawing. It is obvious that the chance o:f 
the draw is the bait to lure people to patronize this tavern in-­
stead of. those which comply with the State rules" 

The licensee attempts to shield itself behind the ruling 
made in He Laird, Bulletin 119, Item 6. In that case the Junior 
Service League of Short Hills, whose funds are used solely for 
charitable purposes, gave a dance at the Short Hills Club and 
asked in advance for permission to use a home-made "wheel of 
chance" for the pu.rpose of distributing prizes which had. all been 
donated. On that showing, I saw no reason why the young women of 
the Junior League should be denied the flutter and fun of dis"""' 
tributing such prizes by lucky chance and, therefore, ruled that. 
th£; liquor license ·or the Short Hills Club would not be jeopardized 
by the affair thr.:. young ladies purposed to conduct. The ruling was 
rc3tricted, of course, to the facts stated. ·The mere distribution 
by lucky chance of donated prizes at an affair conducted by an 
outside organization ~n licensed premises presents an entirely 
different prbblem in liquor control than the commercialized draw­
ing conducted in this licensee's.tavern. In the one case, the 
element of innocent fun is the controlling feature. In the other, 
the prime objective is the increase of the licensee's business 
by luring patronage in defiance of' the State rules prohibiting 
the practice. 

I find the licensee guilty as charged. 

Accordingly, it is on this 8th day of June, 1938 
ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license No. C-259, here­
tofore issued to Alpine Village Tavern, Inc., by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark_, be and 
,the same is hereby suspended for a period of five (b) days, 
commencing June 11, 1938, at 3~00 A. M. (Daylight Saving Time) .• 

D. FREDEHICK BURNETT 
Commissioner 

2. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - NEWARK LICENSEES - SALES TO NON-MEMBERS, 
VIOLATION OF BINGO REGULATIONS AND CONDUC1'ING A 'LOTTERY. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

CLUB WINDSOR, INC., 
954 - 18th Avenue, 
Newark, New Jersey, 

Holder of Club License No. CB-50, 
issued by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark. 
~ •. • • • .. •. ~ • • , • • ,. • ... * • 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORD EH 

George A~ Henderson, Esq .• ,. Attorney for Licensee .. 
Richard E. Silberman, Esq,., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 
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BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

The charges served upon the licensee may be summarized 
as follows: 

(1) Sell.ing alcoholic beverages to John L" Arts, who 
was neither a bona fide member nor a bona fide guest of the Club, 
in violation of R~S. 33:1-12 (Control Act, Section 13(5) and in 
further violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No~ 7; 

(~). Selling alcoholic beverages to Charles E~ Hendrick­
son, was was neither a bona fide member nor a bona fide guest of 
the Club, in violation of R.S .. 33:1-12 (Control Act, Section 13(5)) 
and in further violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No~ 7; 

(3) Allowing a Bingo game to be conducted in a room 
in which a bar for the service, delivery and s2le of alcoholic 
beverages is located and in a room where alcoholic beverages are 
sold, served, delivered and consumed, in-violation of Rule 16 of 
State Regulations No. 20; 

(4) Allowing a lottery to be conducted on or about the 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations 

. No. 20. 

All of said violations are alleged to have occurred on 
May 17, 1938. 

Licensee pleads non vul t as to Charges (1)., (2)" and (3), 
and not guilty as to Charge (4). 

On the evening of May 17, 1938, Investigators Arts and 
Hendrickson, of this Department, visited the licensed· premises~ 
Neither of them is a m~mber of Club Windsor, Inc·. and neither of 
them.was a guest of any member of said Club on the evening in 
question.· Each Investigator paid twenty-five cents admission to 
the Bingo games which were being held at the Club on that evening. 
One-half of the admission ticket was retained by an attendant at 
the door, and the other half was handed to the Investigators, 
with instructions to keep said half of the ticket for a door 
prize .. Bingo was played in a room in which a bar is located, 
During the int~rmission between the Bingo g&mes, both of the 
Investigat6rs were served with alcoholic beverages at said bar. 
Neither of them was questioned as to whether they were me~bers 
of the Club, or guests of any member Later·in the evening, a 
drawing was held for the door prize~ A ham was awarded to the 
holder of the lucky ticket. · 

Frankly admitting the sales to non-members and the play­
ing of Bingo in a room in which a bar is located, the licensee al­
leges in mitigation that it had never before sold to non-members, 
and that plans ·which had been made to partition off the portion of 
the club room containing the-bar had been held in abeyance because 
the Club intended to move to other premises. 

Club licensees get their license for a fee far less than 
regular retail consumption licensees, but this special privilege 
is expressly conditioned that they may sell only to members and 
their bona fide guests. When clubs sell to other persons, it is 
most unfair competition with those who pay the higher license fee 
in order to sell to all comers_ 

The belated announcement of plans to erect partitions is 
no excuse for violating the State rule which e~pressly prohibits 
not only the playing of Bingo :Ln a room where a be.r is located but 
also the selling of alcoholic beverages in any room where game is 
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played while the game is in progress. Rule 16 clearly prohibits 
the playing of Bingo in a room in which a bar for the service, 
delivery or sale of alcoholic beverages is located. The serving 
of liquor during recess was prohibited in R~_!!p.thenauer, Bulletin 
207, Item 5. 

As to the lottery charge: 'rhe distribution of d_oor 
prizes by means . of a dra-Ning is a lottery and is, thE;refore, pro­
hibited on licensed premises. In Re Kohn, Bulll~tin 233, Item 1; 
In Re Tar.tar, Bulletin 233, ·Item 3-.- Cf~fw Alpine Village __ Tc;i.v~, 
Bulletin 252, Item 1. 

I find the licensee guilty of the fourth charge~. 

Since the sales to both Investigators vrnre made at one 
tlme, I shall fix one penalty for both charges, namely, a. sus­
pension of two weeks; for permitting Bingo to be played in a bar 
room, I shall suspend the license for five additional days; for 
serving alcoholic beverages in the room where Bingo was being 
played before the games were ended, an additional five days; and 
for permitting tho lottery, an additional fi Vt;;3 dr~ys, making a 
total suspension of twenty-nirie days. 

· Accordingly, it is on this 8th day of June, 1938 
ORDERED that, effective 3:00 A. M. (Daylight Saving Time) on June 
11, 1938, Club License No. CB-50Jissued to Club Windsor, Ince by 
the Municipal Board _of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark, shall be and here by is suspended for the bala.nce of its 
term, and it is further 

ORDERED that no renewal or other license under the 
Alcoholi~ Beverage Control Act (F.S. 33, Ch. 1) be issued to 
said Club Windsor, Inc. before the 9th day of July, 1938. 

D ... FREDEHICK BTJRNET'l.1 

Commissioner 

3. ADVEH1:ISING - POKER BANDS - HEREIN OF LABELGRAMS. 

j 

May 3, 1938. 

Dear Commissionert 

we· hereby make formal application for permission to 
use What we understand is called- "labelgrarnn in· connection ·vvith 
the se.le of our bottle beer and malt products. 

We are enclosing a few samples of this device for your 
further inspection. You·will notice the idea consists of a 
comb:Lnatlon of an illustrated slogan, for example; npfeifferis 
beer fits any hand,n or "Krueger's beer ·fits any hand," and data 
of an oducational, historlc.o.l and amusing nature, of interest 
to the consumer printec:.. on the reverse face of the label, and 
contained in a perforated ·panel, so that the same may be easily 
removed. by the consumer. We assure you that nothing of a religious, 
political, or obscene nature will be used nor-will we sponsor any 
premium in connection with the same. 

G. KRUEGER BREWING COMPANY 
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May 13, 1938. 

Dear Commissioner: 

Pursuant to our letter to you.of May 3rd, enclosing 
for your approval the sample of the labelgram label, I thought 
you might be interested in knowing that we have just received 
the approval of this label merchandising idea from Administrator 
Alexander of the Federal Alcohol Administration of Washington, 
D.C. 

Yours very truly, 

Ge KRUEGER BREWING COMPANY 

May 26, 1938. 

Dear Commissioner: 

Pursuant to our letters of May 3rd and May 13th, 
requesting your approval of the label merchandising idea known as 
the "Labelgram.n, thought you might be interested in.knowing that 
we have the approval of the following States: 

New York State; Georgia; Connecticut;. Alabama;, West Virginia; 
Rhode Island and Providence Plantations; and Maine. 

G. KRUEGER BREWING COMPANY 

June 6th, 1938. 

G. Krueger Brewing Company, 
Newark, , N. <X. 

Gentlemen: 

I have before me your letters of May 3rd, 13th and 
26th, su~mitting samples of ·proposed bottle labels containing 
perforated panels and on the reverse, advertising slogans, 
poker hands, ·and statements of educational, historical or amusing 
nature. 

There is no objection to the advertising slogans or the 
statements. 

But the poker hands are not permissible. 

It doesn rt take much imagination to l{now exactly what is 
going to happen. Precious few will be interested in the education­
al data. The big thing will be the poker hands by means of which 
the n1ow" man will pay for the drinks.. In fact, since my inter­
view ·vvi th you I stumbled into a rJ]_quor Trade Journal which 
detailed this very objective and how customers would soon get wise 
to the "stunt." 

Retailers may not permit gambling on their premisese 
It is prohibited by State regulations, for violation of which the 
license m~y be suspended or revoked. It is for the same reason 
that manufacturers and wholesalers are prohibited from furnishing 
advertising matter or devices that would encourage or aid retail- · 
ers to violate the rule. See 5e_ Ballantine, Bulletin 86, Item 12, 
copy enclosed. 

The labels, therefore, are disapproved. 
Very truly yours, 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT 

r:nmmi~sinnP.r 
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4. REGULA1rIONS 17 - RULES GOVERNING TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES INTO NEW JERSEY - HEVISION. 

MEMO TO: COMMISfaONER BURNETT 

FROM: N •. 1 .. JACOBS June 6th, 1908. 

In view of the recent statutory amendment j_ncreusing to 
one gallon the amount of hard liquor which may be imported for 
personal consumption (P.L. 1938, c.79; Bulletin 239, Item 10), 
the Rules Governing the Transportation of Alcoholic Beverages into 
New Jersey (Regulations No. 17) should be correspondingly amended. 
In addition, the rules should be somewhat clarified, in particular, 
rule 4 should provide expressly that importations· for personal 
consumption by individuals, vvithont permit, within the allowable 
amounts should be "on their persons or in vehicles under their 
control", thus excluding such importations by licensed trans­
porters. generally. The same result has heretofore been reached 
by consistent interpretation and practice. 

It is, therefore, recommended that Regulations No. 17 
be amended to read as follows, effective immediately: 

"REGULATIONS No. 17 

"Rules Governing the Transportation of Alcoholic 
Beverages into-New Jersey 

"No alcoholic beverage·s shall be brought or carried tnto 
this State Bxcept as follows: 

n1. Alcoholic beverages owned by or sold to the 
holder of a Nevv Je'rsey Manufacturer• s or Wholesaler's license, 
may be brought into this State by a licensed transporter, or in 
the licensBe•s vehicle bearing a proper transportation insignia. 

"2. Alcoholic beverages not intended .for sale or use in 
New Jersey may· be transported through this State in any vehicle, 
provided no delivery is made in New Jersey. 

"3. .Alcoholi'c beverages may be brought into New 
Jersey by a licensed transporter where they are being delivered to 
a licensed public warehoUSf..:! for temporary storage, and awaiting 
ultimate delivery without this State, or within this State to 
lieensed manufacturers and wholesalers. 

n4. Alcoholic beverages intended· for personal con­
sumption and not for sale may be brought into this State by 
any individuals on their persons or in vehicles under their 
control to the following extent, viz.: Not exceeding 1/4 barrel 
(or one case containing not in excess of 12 quarts in all) of 
beer, ale or porter and one gallon of wine, and one gallon of 
other a~coholic beverages within any consecutive period of ·24 
hours. · 

n 5.. Alcoholic beverage_s may be brought or carried 
into New Jersey by a person having a special permit issued by 
the State Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control in any 
vehicle to the extent and subject to the conditions of such 
special permit, without any transportation insignia. 

. .. i. 
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"6.· Retail transit licensees may continue to 
bring alcoholic beverages into this State in conBection 
with their licenses, as heretofore." 

APPROVED: 

Hegulations 17 ar(~ hereby revised 
and am~hded to read as above 
recommended effective immediately 

June 7, 1938. 
D. FHEDERICK BURNETT 

Commissioner 

SHEET 7 .• 

5. NAMES - APPLIC.ATION, ADVERTISEMENT AND THE LICENSE ITSELF MUST 
DISCLOSE THE TRUE NAME OF THE APPLIC.AN11 FOR A LIQUOR LICENSE. 
HEREIN OF ANGLICIZED AND SYNCOPATED NAMES. 
Dear Conmiission·er: 

I am applying to the City Council of t4e City of Trenton, 
New Jersey for a plenary retail consmnption license under the 
name of Bert Sykes. I was born Benjamin Sikovitz, but have been 
known as Bert Sykes for over twenty yearso I have used that 
name in business. Even my driver's license is under the name of 
Bert Sykes. J.i:i.11 my fr lends and business acquaintances know me 
under no other name. 

Mr. Bert Sykes, 
Trenton, Nao J. 

Doar Mr. Sykes: 

Very truly yours, 

BERT SYKES 

While your natal name is mo~e euphonious, there is no 
objection to your a~glicized v~rsion. 

Yourrapplication for liquor license will, however, have 
to be ~ade out in your true name. It is hard enough to trape 
records without adding to the work by perfuitting coined names as 
fancy ciicta tes. Hovv are licensing authorities to idEmtify 
successive applicants? Names have no fingerprints. If you were 
allowed to ad.opt a ~ de plume because you had f::mjo"yi::;d it for 
twenty years, soilleone else vmuld trump up a E.Qill; de guerre, which 
he had used on more or less fre~10nt occasion, if not with such 
telling syncopatiort, and soon I wuuld be flooded with requests to 
;iass on all kinds of pseudonyms. All this is avoided by the 
simple requirement that each applicant use his ovm. name. 

You may make your application, ir you wish, in the name 
of "Benjamin Sikovitz trading as Bert S~rkes". There is no objec­
tion to a licensee:: adopting a trade name. Thus) there i.s n:~j 
barrier to an Italian licensee naming his place Iviuldoon's", 
Bulletin 129, Item 2, or to calling a restaurant in Union City 
the "Alpine Tavern", Bulletin 206, Item 6. So, ci. licensee may 
advertise its managert_s nickname_, Bullet:in ~203.t Item·9. The 
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State Rules Concerning Misleading Trade Names refer only to 
those which convey the impression that the licensee is operated 
by or enjoys official sanction from Federal, State or municipal 
government and to names which mislead as to the kind of business 
conducted. :ft·.emember, however, the "Act to Regulate Use of Business 
Names" wbi. ch provides that no person shall transact business under 
any assu$ed name unless he file a certificate in the County Clerk's 
Office~ Re Chessman, Bulletin 200, Item 10. 

But all this is beside the point that in order to use a 
trade name in respect to a liquor license, your true name must 
be set forth in the application, advertisement and license. · 

Very truly yours, 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 
Commissioner 

6. APPELLATE DECISIONS - MASAR vs. MONTVILLE TOWNSHIP. 

MARTIN MASAR, 

Appellant, 

-vs-

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF 
MONTVILLE TOWNSHIP, 

Respondent .. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Martin Masar, Appellant; Pro Se. 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 

Hillery and Young, Esqs., by David Young, 3rd, Esq., Attorney 
for the Respondent. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

This appeal is from the refusal to transfer appellantis 
plenary retail consumption license from premises on the southerly 
side of Boonton Avenue, east of its intersection with Taylortown 
Road, to premises at the southeasterly corner of that intersection, 
Taylortown, Montville Township. 

Respondent's 3 Committeemen based their unanimous denial 
of appellant's application upon the ground, inter alia, that local 
sentiment in Taylortown is against his application. 

Taylortown is an unofficial village which centers about _ 
the int-ersection of Boonton Avenue (a fairly trafficked highway) 
and Taylortown Road (a little-used dirt road). The community con-
sists of some 40 or 50 scattered homes; no stores; and a small · 
church or chapel and a small grammar school on Boonton Avenue 
some 250 feet and 500 feet, respectively, above the intersection. 
There are 3 business premises: 2 gasoline stations at the inter­
~ection (one being at appellant's proposed site), and appellant•s 
present liquor establishment which, 500 feet above the inter­
section, is also set back 3.40 feet from Boonton Avenue, on a hill, 
and is partially screened by a cluster of trees. 

I 

Strong local sentiment exists against the proposed 
transfer. A protesting petition was filed with respondent con-
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taining the signatures of some 40 residents in the community~ A 
favoring petition, estimated to contain the signatures of about 
a dozen residents, was also filed. At the hearing on appeal, 
residents of 10 households in the community appeared in protest; 
2 residents of different households appeared and testified on 
behalf of appellant. 

The chief protest of objectors is that appellant's new 
site (at the intersection of 'Boonton Avenue and Taylortown Road) 
is at the center of the village and on a corner where the local 
bus picks up and discharges the children who attend high school 
in Boonton (apparently 8 or .10 in number). There are the further 
protests that children in the community have made a practice of 
playing on appellant's land adjoining the proposed site, and that 
this new site is w1thin closer view arid earshot of the chapel 
than appellant's present place and will therefore disturb services 
at the chapel. 

This local antipathy against a liquor establishment at 
the intersection is rtot new in the village. When appellant first 
obtained a license for his present place of business (August, 1935)J 
he r8presented to re$idents in the community, who otherwise vvere 
prepared to protest, that he would never seek to transfer his 
license to the intersection. He asserts that he now seeks the :-..::: 
transfer, despite this repr~sentation, in or~er to take advantage 
of the better business site at the intersection. 

The village is a type of rural and scattered residential 
community familiar in various parts of New Jersey. Cf. Dries vs. 
Hainesport, Bulletin 191, Item 6. Its inhabitants are not unrea­
sonable in objecting to the location of a liquor place at the 
center of their community and at a .corner where their school , 
children congregate for transportatibn to high school. Appellantts 
present place, substantially distant from that corner and deeply 
receded and partially screened from th~ road, avoids these objec­
tionable features. 

Respondent did not err in respecting the. local sentiment 
in the village against appellant's application for transfer. 

Its action is, therefore, affirmed. 

Dated: June_7, 1938. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 
Gommissioner 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NEWARK LICENSEES - BOOTLEGGING -
LICENSE REVOKED. 

In the· Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings Against 

JOSEPH SIESS 
(also known as ·Joseph Sauis) 
15 Clover Street 
Newark, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail 
Consumption License #C-221 

•. • • ~ • • .• • • • 0 • • • 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Jerome B. McKenna, Esq., For the Department 
Walter H. Flaherty, Esq~, and John J. Meehan, Esq., 

Attorneys for the Licenseew 
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BY THE COMMISSIONER.: 

The defendant, a Newark licensee, is charged w·i th 
possessing and transporting a 5-gallon can of untaxed alcohol 
fit for beverage purposes, in violation of R.S. 33:1-50 (Control 
Act, Sec. 48). · · 

On behalf of the bepartrnent, 3 Elizabeth police 
officers testified that, on the evening of March Ll, 1938, they 
stationed themselves near F~ont and Bond Streets, ElizQbeth, 
under advice that an illicit sale of alcohol would occur there 
at 9 p. m.; that at about that hour the defendant parked his 
car a+~ that intersection and there met artJ ·conversed ·vJi th' one 
·william Butynski (whose how.3e and barber shop art:: located nearby).;· 
that Butynski then crossed over to the diagonally opposite corner 
and the defendant followed in his car; that the policemen followed 
and came upon ths defendant's car parked alongside another automo­
bile on Bond Street ,just below Front Stre(;t,. -·with the defend.ant 
at the wheel and. Butynski reaching into th::~ rea:~ seat; that they 
immeJ.iatr~ly investigated ~1nd discovered on thG rear :floor of the 
defendant's car a 5-g:-lllon c2"n of untaxed alcohol, later found 
to be fit for alcoholic beverage purposes; that they arrested the 
defendc::~.nt and Butynski, and investigated the car parked nearby 
but found no one in it. 

One of these police officers also identified a state­
ment made and sign~d by thri defendant at police headquarters cin 
the night of his arrest. In this statement, the defendant declares 
that he was at Butynski's place at about 8:30 i)n the night in 
question, when a colort)d man entered and asked to buy 5 gallons 
of alcohol; that Butynski told this colored man he would sell 
him the ale ohol for $ 8. 50 and thB. t it would be delivered to hilf! 
at his car at 9 p.m. at the corner of Front and Bond Streets; · 
that Butynski asked the defendant to make this delivery; that 
accordingly, shortly before 9 p. m., the defenJant took a 5-gallon 
can of alcohol from Butynski's home, placed it in his ~ar, and 
dr6ve over Pine Street tci Front Street and along Front Street to 
Bond Street a.nd there parked;. that Butynski, as pre-u,rranged, had 
walked directly from his place to the intersection; Lhat when 
the defendant parked his car at the corner, Butynski came~ over and 
informed him that the eolored man was present, 0.nd requested the 
defendant to drive his car into Bond Street alongside the car of 
the colored man; that as the defE:ndant stopped his car along slide 
the other automobile, Butynski opened one of the rear doors of 
the defendant's car and reached in to take the $-gallon can of 
alcohol; that as he was doing this, the policeman drove up and 
placed them under arrest. 

The defendant, pleading not guilty, rests his defense 
upon the content:i.on that he obtained and transT.)orte<l the 8.lcohol 
f'or j_nnocent purpos,3s and vvas unaware that it lvJ.s illicit• To 
this end, rw repudiated th0 signed statement which he had gi.ven 
to the police, and asserted that the correct story (similar to 
his .testimony detailed below) r~~ppears in a statement which hs gave 
to investigators of this Department 3 days after his arrest. 

He testified that he purchased the alcohol at a gasoline 
station in Linden at about 4 p.m. on the day in question, as he 
was driving en route from that city to Elizabeth; that he had 
stopped 3. t the s ta ti on and had there.=) purchased some g as olinc and 
oil, vihen :;. .. young attendant in overalls offered. to sell him a 
5-gallon can of alcohol for use in his car; that although the 
yo~n~ man wanted $3.50, the sale was finally executed for $2.50; 
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that he, the defendant, bought the alcohol, believing it was 
denatured and actually intendirlgit for use in his two automobiles 
during the eold weather. He further testified that,. after reach­
ing Elizabeth, he remained in a tavern from 5 p .. m~ until around· 
9 p.m.; that he then drove to Front and Bond Stre.ets to visit his 
sick brother who resides there; that after having stopped his car 
at the intersection and while momentarily sitting in it, Butynski 
came over and asked him to help push an automobile which was 
stalled across the street; that he therefore drove his car over 
and had just reached the other automobile when the'police came and 
arrested both him and Butynski; that Bu;tyns.ki was not reaching into 
the rear of the defendant's car at the time but was pushing the 
other automobile; that there was no arrangement between him and 
Butynski to meet at that place. 

. ·Butynski testified, on behalf of the defendant, that he 
had closed his barber shop at 8;30 on the night in question, and 
was vvalking to a tavern located at Front and Bond Streets;. that 2 
colored men whose automobile was stalled at the corner asked for 
his help in pushing their car; that he was lending a hand to this 
endeavor when he noticed the defendant parked in his automobile 
at the .intersec,ti0n on Front Street, and asked for his help; that 
he never ~e~ch~d into the back of the defendant's car; that he 
knew nothing about the alcohol located ther·e; that he had made 
no arrangement to meet the defendant at the corner .. 

± am not at aii impressed with the defendant 1 s present 
story as to how he obtained the alcohol. Passing over the strange­
ness of his purchasing 5 gallons of alcohol on a day in March for 
use in his automobile against further freezing weather, and the 
egregious story of a gasoline station selling undenatured alcohol 
for such purpose, there is the more telling fact that the 
def~ndant cannot name or identify the gasoline station where he made 
the purchase or give any clue as to its location. He explains that 
he was too 11 dizzy" vd th beer at the time he made the purchase now 
to be able to remember. Yet, at the hearing he remembered in 
surprising detail a very complicated day of events in Newark, 
Linden_, and Elizabeth -- everything, except· the location or name 
of the gas,Jl5_:ie station where he allegedly purchased the alcohol. 
The only rea~s~able inference is that the sale at the gasoline 
station is a myth of the moment or that, if an actual occurrence, 
it was a s~le for illicit purposes and that the defendant now 
finds it unwise to remember. 

Nor am I impressed with the defendant's testimony as to 
how he happened to be present at Front and Bond Streets on the 
night in question, and what occurred there. I find no evidence 
of sufficient, merit to impeach the defendant's signed statement 
to the police which explains how he got the alcohol and what he 
did with it. · 

I find the defendant guilty as charged, and further 
find as fact, and in aggravation of his offense, that he was 
transporting the illicit alcohol on the occasion in· question in 
aid of bootlegging activities. 

The era of the tolerated bootlegger passed out of this 
State with Repe~l. Licensees who now dabble in bootlegging, 
either on their own or as auxiliar·ies to other, are a dangerous 
menace to the alcoholic beverage industry. They stamp .themselves 
as unfit to engage in that business and must be eliminated. 

Accordingly, it is on this 9th day of June, 1938, 
ORDERED that plenary retail consumption 11cense .c.:..221, heret 1Jfore 
issued to Joseph Siess (also khown as Joseph Sa:-uis) by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark;, be and the same is hereby revoked; effective June 11, 1938, 
at midnight (Daylight .saving Time). 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 
Commissioner 
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8. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SANTORIELLO vs. HOWELL TOWNSHIP~ 

ANTHONY SANTORIELLO, ) 

A.ppellant, ) 

-vs-

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF. THE 
TOWNSHIP OF HOWELL, 

Respondent 

. . . . . . . . . . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

On ApiJeal 

CONCLUSIONS 

SHEET 12. 

Meehan Brothers, Esqs., by. John (J. Meehan, Esq.~ Attorneys for the 
Appellant ' 

Max Finegold, Esq., Attorney for the Respondent. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

This ·appeal is from the .denial of a plenary retail 
consumption license for premises located on the northerly side 
of State Highway ~:33, Rural Delivery #2, Howell Tovmship. 

Respondent·• s three Committeemen unanimously denied 
appellan~ 1 s application on the ground, inter alia, that there 
are sufficient liquor places in the general vicinity of· 
appellant's premises. 

Howell Township is 10 miles long and 7-8 miles wide, 
and has a population estimated at 4,000-5,000 persons. State 
Highway #33 runs for 5.7 miles through the municipality, with 5 
consun1ption establishments in present eixstence upon it. On 
appellantrs side of th0 road, approximately 2-1/10 miles to the 

·east, there is the "Quaker Restn. on· the opp'osite side, directly 
across from appellant ts prcmis~.;s, is Ir Jim's White Pole fl; 3/10 
of a mile to the west is the "Village Inn", and 3-1/10 and 3-2/10 
m.iles to the east are the "Park Inn Grove" and the·nBlue Jay" 
respectively. 

There is no substantial evidence that, despite the 
.pr0ximi ty of n.Jim' s White Pole" and the "Village Inntt, an 
aduitional consumption establishment is necessary in appellant's 
vicinity in orde~ to service eith~r the local residents or the 
travelling public. The neighborhood is distinctly. rural and 
very sparsely settled. 

Stress is laid upon the fact that appellant 1 ·s place is 
a public restaurant. 'However, meals are also served at 11 Jimts 
White Pole" (across the way) and at the "Village Inn 11 , and light 
lunches (and meals on special order) are served at the remaining 
three establishments on the highway.· There is no indication that 
memb8rs of -the public, in quest of liquor with their meals, will 
be substantially inconvenienced by resorting to those victualers 
instead of ~ppellant. The mere fact that issuance of a license 
to appellant may attract such customers to him and thereby bene..­
fit his business, is not a suffici~nt reason for issuance of the 
license. Rainbow Grill of Bordentown vs. Bordentown, Bulletin 
245, Item 4. · L 
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In November 1 1936, in Van Schoick vs. Howell, Bulletin 
150, Iter.a 7, I eJ.rected the -then Township Commt ttec~ cif Howell 
Township to issue a consumptir:m license to one Van Schoick for 
the "Village Inn n on State Hlghway fii33 (thus bringing the con­
sumption establishments along that road to the present number of 
5) , c:md dis reg ardt;d. the con ten ti on of the Tow11shi p Co!mni t tee, 
inter alia, that sufficient consumption places existeJ. along the 
hig~ray~ That abtion, however~ resulted from the fact that the 
Tovmship Ccimmittee, after having denied Van Schoick•s application 
on such g"rouncl, immediately thereafter. issued·4 additional 
licenses in the T'ownship, one being for the ~'!Quaker Hest" -.Jn 
State Highway o3. The pre:: sent. Tovmship C()mmi tteernen, tvvo of whorn 
were not in office at that time, unanimously declare that in 
their' ;Jpinion no· further lics-ns8s are necessary along the highway 
or in the vicinity in question. I see no reason for questioning 
their good faith. ~ · 

Although 8 c;onsum.ptiun ltcenses are presently outstand­
ing ,~m State Highvmy .=/r4 in contradistinction to the 8 along titate 
Highway f/33, this,, fact reflects no discrfmination against the 
latter road; f"\)r it i.s clear that State Highvvay ~·~~4 is much ;nore 
used than State Higlway #33, it being estimated that the propor­
tion of traffic upon them is as_ high as 5 to 1. 

Deterrnina tion of the; number of liquor licenses which 
sh.;~11 be issued in any p2.rt.iculc1r a.rea is a matter confided to 
the sound discretion of the lssuing authority. Lysaght vs. 
Denville, Bulletin 163, Item 13; Levitt vs. Liberty, Bulletin 
169, Item 4; Grieb vs~ Metuchen, Bulletin 217, Item 3. Appellant 
fails to provs any abuse in that d~scretion. 

In light o_f the f or0going, it is unnecessary to con­
sider the additional reasons assigned by respondent as grounds 
for j_ ts denfal. 

The action of respond~nt is, therefore, affirmed. 

JU.1."'1l3 9, 1938~ 
D .• FR.EDERICK BUR.NETT 

Commissioner 

9. LICENSES - APPLICATION - NOTICB OF APPLICATION - NO OBJECTION 
110 APPLIC.AJ.~T ADVEHT_ISING MORE THAN ONE LICENSED PHEMISES IN THE 
SAME NOTICE PEOVIDED ALL ARE IN THE; SAME MUNICIPJ~LITY. 

John H. Talmadge, 
Borough Clerk, 
Madison, N. J. _ 

My dE:<:.r Mr. 1ralmadgo: 

June 8, 19;:'>8 

I have your 1ett,)r 0f June ~;nu, enclosing n::.n~ice of 
appJ),cation by ti1e Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea. Company for i. 
plenary retail distribution licenses fl)r its two stores. at 71 
Main Street and 21 Waverly Place, MaJison. 

There is nothing in the Alcoholic Beverage Law or the 
State Ragulations which requires that a separate notice of 
application be published for each license ap?lied for~ Hence, 
if o.cU}quate notice is given and potentici.l objectors arc c.~.ff'orded 
full ;.).pportuni ty to protest, the purpose of ad.vorti_s(;ment .will be 
"~rve0 · ;.:>L .. ~.,~ 

An applicartt may put in one notice mor8 tban 
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one address, provided,. of course, they are all in the same 
r:mnici pality. 

I s~e no objection to the form of notice submitted. 

Very truly yours, 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 
C om1ai s s ioner 

10. DARTS - STEEL OR l'flETAL TI.PPED DARTS IvIA:( NOT BE USED OR_ POSSESSED 
ON LICENSED PREMISES - THE GAME MAY BE PLAYED WITH RUBBER TIPPED 
DARTS PROVIDING THERE IS NO PAY-OFF BY THE HOUSE~ 

A Mo"rris Munyan, Clerk,. 
Greenwich Township, 
Gibbstown, No J. · 

Dear Mr .. Munyan: 

june 9th, 1938. · 

Upon receipt of your letter inquiring whBther dartboards · 
were permissible upon licensed :Jremises, I had the game set up 
and demonstrated and find it is a game in which the players 
throw pointed arrows, or darts as ·they are cc.:~llecl·, at. a target 
on which zones are drawn and numbered for scoring pur~oses. The 
object is to throw the darts into the high score zones so to 
obtain the highest score. No mechanical contrivances control the 
play. Sheer coordination of eye and arm determines the playet's 
success. The game is clearly one of skill and not a gambling 
device, per g~ . 

I examined the darts themselves~ They are tapered wooden 
bil-lets with rudder-like feathers at the tail to direct the flight 
o.nd they are weighted with lead at the front end .at which is 
uounted a steel pin an inch long to make the dart stick in the 
target. I vvas to.Id that the manner of design was such that the 
dart vvould right its elf, h:)wever thrown, so as to pierce whatever 
it hit, steel ,in forenost. 'I tried ~t. It never failed to do 
so, even as a c~t lands on all fours, if it had ten or twelve feet 
to travel. Each time it struck the board, the point )ierced 
deeply, 

This, I thought, is all well and good - so long as it 
hits the target or at least is thrown in that ~irection •. 

But then the question arose - what is to prevent them 
from being throvm ·elsewhere. and in a different J.irection and 
ending up in somebody•s eye. The consumption of alcoholic 
beverages is alw~ys attended with a certain amount of 
conviviality - sometimes with pugnacious argument and.active 
belligerency. A dart of this kind thrown at a person, either 
in unthinking fun or with rimlice afore thought, might well. proC:~uce 
permanent injuries.· 

In order to maintain safe conditions in taverns and 
prevent unnecessary hazard to the public, I rule that darts with 
steel, iron or other metallic points may not be used or possessed 
on licensed premises~ 
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There is no objection, however, to playing this game 
with darts tipped with a rubber cup or disc which, when thrown, 
adhere to the target by suction~ The hazard of such a dart 
is practically negligible. As thus played, the game is ct 
harmless diversion. 

One more thing:- The vendor naively wrote rae: 

"The dart game is played 4 darts for five 
cents; 8 for ten cents. It is not very 
hard for a player to receive a 10¢' glass 
of beer for 5i or a prize of sawe value 
but no cash as this is not to be useJ for 
gambling." 

The permission hereby given in resp~ct to rubber 
tipped darts is expressly conditioned that there are to be no 
prizes given or pay-off made by "the house", either in beer, 
c2sh or any other thing of value. Ap~1roving a game of sl·dll or 
a harmless diversion is one thing but it may not be coupled up 
by licensees as a direct stimulation to sales or as cm incentive 
to some kind of a pay-off vvhere the player receives soraething for 
nothing, or, more accurately, more for less. 

Effective July 1st next, violation of the foregoing 
ruling _or any part thereof is cause for revocation or suspension 
of license. 

Very truly yours, 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 
Commissioner 

11. RETAIL LICENSES - ISSUANCE - A LICENSE ISSUED BY 'THE BOHOUGH 
CLERK CONTRARY TO EXPRESS CONDITION IMPOSED BY THE COUNCIL IS 
SUBJECT TO CANCELLATION UNLESS THE ISSUANCE IS RATIFIED BY 'THE 
COUNCIL. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS-- NO NECESSITY FOR A CONDITION REQUIRING 
THAT A LICENSEE WHO HAS LOST HIS PREMISES SURRENDER THE LICENSE 
BEFORE ANOTHER LICENSE MAY BE ISSUED FOR THOSE PREMISES UNLESS . 
MUNICIPAL LIMITATION OF THE NUMBER OF LICENSES PREVENTS THE 
rs.:".UANCE OF THE NEW LICENSE WITHOUT THE SURRENDER OF THE OLD~ 

Dear Commissioner: 

You will note that the license issued to Joseph 
Cittadino was subject to the surrender of License C~B issued 
to Harry Mallon for the same preuises. 

Harry Mallon moved and therefore lost all interest 
in the licensed premises, and further, did not surrender or 
request for a transfer. Therefore, by virtue Jf your decision 
as noted in Bulletin 98, Item 11, I issued the nevv- license 
after the proper )rocedure had been currie~ out, to Joseph 
Cittadino, who is the owner of the premises in question. 

very truly yours, 

ANDREW G .. BECKER 
Borough Clerk. 



Andr~w G. Becker, 
Borough Clerk, 
Eatontown:; N. J. 

My dear Mr~ Becker: 

I<· • 

.June .S. 1938-. 
. ' . . 

I have before me your letter of June 2nd and enclosures, 
re Joseph A. Cittadino. 

. I note that Cittadinors license was granted by the 
Council subject to the condition that the li.cense of Harry . 
Mallon, outstanding for tbe same premises, .be ·first surrendered;· 
that Mallmi moved and lost all interest in the premises; that 
C1ttadinors license was issued by you on the stren~th of ruling 
made in He Boettiger, Bulletin 98, Item 11,. without the surrender 
of Mallon's license having been made. 

I have .no record. that there is any limitation of the 
number of plenary retail c.onsumption licEmses in the Borough of 
Eatontovvn. Of course, if' you had such a limitation and the quota 
was filled, it would be necessary for MaJ_lon to surrender his 
license before Cittadino's could be issued; See Re Knox, Bulletin 
240, Item l; Re. Swens·en, Bulletin 235, Itf;m 16; Re Livell.i, 
Bulletin 235,.Item·14. But in the absence of a limitation, 
it is not essential, merely because Mallon has·lost his ·interest 
.in- the prej11i.ses·, ·that his liccmse be surrendered •.. He still holds 
the license, although no use of it could. be mad~ because of the 
absence of a licensed premises, and he is en~itled to apply to 
the Council for a· transfer to ~new premises if he wish~s;· Haying 
lost his interest in the premises, a new license could lowfully 
be issued to another person for the premises provided the new 
applicant is personally qualified, has an enforceable right to 
possession, and all other prerequisites were m~t •. See: He · 
Potanski, Bulletin 239, Item 9; Re Morrissey, Bulletiti 228, Item 
7; Re 'Ka.J2P.elman, Bulletin 211, Item l; Re Boett.iger, supra. 

Your inte~pretation of the decision in Re Boettiger, 
Bulletin 98, Item.11; and i·ts application to the Cittad.incJ case, 
vJ-.ere the:~efore correct so far as cyou came to the conclusion that 
the issuing authority of the Borough of Eatontown might, under 
the facts i~ this case 1 issue a license to Cittadino without the 
pierequisite of the surrendBr of the Mal~on license. It ~a~j 
therefore, as .}"ou have c.orrectly concluded, unnecessary that the 
Mayo~ and Council condition the issuance of the Cittadino license 
upon the surrender of the previous. Mallon.license. But the 
fact is that the Mayor and Council did impose that .condition •. 
Thereby they limited your authority. It is they, not you,who 
are the· issuing authority .. You have, as the municipal clerk, 
no right to. issue any licens~ except pursuant to expres·s · nuthority 
conferred upon you by the isiuing authority. In the instant case, 
the resolution decidi_ng t_o _issue the license was made su-pject to 
the ·surrender of the Ma.llon license. Hence, until that condition 
was ~pe.rforrned, however legally um1ecesso.ry the condition ;:nay 
have been, you had no autho~ity to issue the Cittadino license. 

In order that the license be legally effective, it is 
therefore essential that ·the issuing authority ratify and confirm. 
the erroneous.issuance that has been mride in the instant case. · 

As this. is a matter wholly within thE; povver of the~ Mayor 
nnd Couticil to cure if they choose, and they probab~y will, as the 
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unnecessrTy condition wo.s undoubtedly insGrteG. in ·\~heir E:~ffort to 
mal~l~ sure :Jf eornpliance with the law, I shall not institute pro­
ceeGings to cancel the license, in accordance with the procedure 
set forth in Re Loeb, Bulletin 206, IteL1 14, until t\rvo weeks from 
~ate have elapsed. 

Kindly certify t~ me the action taken by the Council 
in thE~ natter .. 

Enclosed is copy of' LlY letter of even date to Mr. 
Cit tc?.d.in:J. 

Very trulZtyours, , };l- ___;J-
.h /,fU ,,-{;,,,.,, 4 / ~/If 

Commissioner 


